As Offered

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 35

25

Representative Santucci

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the United Way of Trumbull County on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th	1
General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud the United Way of	2
Trumbull County on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth	3
Anniversary, celebrated March 23, 2023; and	4
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	5
	6
of Trumbull County throughout the past century. Since its inception,	7
the organization has achieved a remarkable reputation for its advocacy	8
for education, financial stability, and health for all residents, and	9
its impressive contributions to the community readily explain why it	10
is so widely held in high esteem; and	11
WHEREAS, Over the years, the United Way of Trumbull County has	12
enhanced the quality of life in our society. Through its innovative	13
and collaborative contributions, it has earned the respect and	14
gratitude of many for addressing the challenges faced by local	15
residents with capable and dependable assistance, and its endeavors	16
have made our neighborhoods stronger; and	17
WHEREAS, We are certain that as the United Way of Trumbull County	18
maintains its dedication to service, it will expand on the tradition	19
of excellence that has long been its hallmark. We are proud to note	20
that it is through the steadfast efforts of organizations such as this	21
that the State of Ohio continues to prosper and remains a pleasant	22
place in which to live and work; therefore be it	23
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of	24

the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution,

H. R. No. 35	Page 2
As Offered	_

commend the United Way of Trumbull County on its One Hundredth	26
Anniversary and look with optimism to its ongoing success; and be it	27
further	28
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit	29
a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the United Way of	30
Trumbull County.	31